ARLINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PURCHASING OFFICE
1426 N, Quiney St., Arlington, VA 22207 « Phone: (703) 228-2111 « Fax: {703) 841-0681
LY A | FWRLANSVRALE
David Webb, CP.M Bllen H. Wills, CPFB, VCO
Direciot / Purchasing Asatstant Director / Purchasing
Frances A. Jones

Senior Buyer / Purchasing

Kenueth R. Lawson, CPPB, VCO
Buyer / Purchasing

November 20, 2015

LIBERTY LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF BOSTON
ATTN: Ian Lawrence

13830 Ballantyne Corporate Place #400

Charlotte, NC 28277

SUBJECT: CONTRACT #80FY12 - LONG TERM DISABILITY BENEFITS

Dear Mr, Lawrence:

On January 31, 2016, the above cited contract between your firm and Arlington Public Schools will expire.
Attached is the proposed Amendment #1 for the contract renewal and the accepted Liberty Mutnal Group Benefits
Renewal Propogal — Febroary, 2816 for a one (1} year renewal effective February 1, 2016 through January 31,
2017 at the existing contract rates. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Please indicate your aceeptance by having an officer of your firn sign and return the acceptance portion attached.
Upon receipt, this office will sign and execute the amendment and return one copy to your office. Please ensure
that a renewed certificate of insurance is sent to Arlingion Public Schools.

Your response is requested no Iater than five (S) days from the date of this letter.

Sincerely,
Frances A. Jones

Frances A, Jones
Senior Buyer / Purchasing
Arlington Public Schools

Attachments: ¥ebruary 2016 Renewal Proposal




ARLINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PURCHASING OFEFICE
AMENDMENT #1

November 20, 2015

SUBJECT: CONTRACT #80FY12 LONG TERM DISABITITY BENEFITS

CONTRACTOR: CONTRACT:
LIBERTY LIFE ASSTIRANCE COMPANY OF BOSTON #80FY12

ATTN: lan Lawrence
13830 Ballantyne Corporate Place #400
Charlotte, NC 28277

By mutual agreoment; contract #80FY12 is renewed for one (1) year at the accepted February, 2016 Rencwal
Proposal Rates. The renewal shall be effective from February 1, 2016 and shall remain valid through January 31,
2017, All rates, terms and conditions shall remain unchanged.

Sincerely,

“David Webb, CP.M.

Dirgctor/ Purchasiog

ACCEPTANCE;

SIGNATURE: | NAME: Na,,u{ batuhn/
—

TITLE: ]/011 Uhdffm!ﬂhmg/; pare,__ Il I/@L/ ! [5




February 1, 2016 Renewal Proposal

Prepared for:

Arlmgton Public Schools

Liberty Mutual Gxoup Benefits

Renewal Proposal &
Consultative Account Management (CAM) Report

Long Term Disability

Provided by:

Ian Lawrence
Group Benefits Account Service Manager

August 6, 2018

The information included in this renewsl is propictaty and is
intended for use ondy by the recipicnt named sbove and may
not be shared with any othet party without the written
permission of Liberty Life Assurence Company of Boston, a
member of Liberty Mutual Gronp,

Gtoup products and services are offeted hy Liberty Life Assumnce Company of Boston, a member of
Liberty Mutusl Group. Home Office; Baston, MA.




Liberty Mutual Group Benefits

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Execufive Summaty........c..coooiiiieininiinncinn oo, et e, 3

Liberty Mutual Team ..................... e errrreneeaaans rearerarirererecand

Benefits of a Liberty Partnership ..o ssssmssssssssssssseanes .
LTD Renewal ANalysis ... s s st ssesens O
LTD Retiewal SUMMATT oiviroimnrmmensmsmmsmisismessmmmmssmesstissses Gt 9
CAM INtrOdUCHON 1onvrivnnsimssmsesessnsissersenamsientetsisismesssssssssssssessrassrsesssresssssssssersemssssessesees 1 1
LTD Profile .......... reeberersnraerr st st a s e renin POV TTOSOTOUOPUPTTY b/
Diagnostic TIEOMS i s 13

Denials and CIOSULES ... iicsenneassssrossssss s ssssssssssasssssssassassesssesssromnens o A4
Case Management ........ccmmrersmsssesnsenss e s s OO L.

i 1
Closing ........ T OO ROV OPOTOUOTORSIURY 1

Asinpton Public Schools | 2/1/16 LTD Renewal & CAM Repott
Pagre 2 of 16




Liberty Mutual Group Benefits

Executive Summary

Atlington Public Schools has been a valued Liberty Mutual customer since December 1, 2012 for Group
Long Term Disability Insurance. This 15 the first renewal for the Group Long Term Disability Plan since
out pattnership began in 2012, Curtently, Account Management and Sales Activities are managed out of
out Charlotte, NC office while Disability claim management services ate handled out of cur Dover, NH
office,

Aslington Public Schools’ Group Benefits with Liberty Mutual ate currently under 2 rate guarantee
through January 31, 2016. The following lines of coverage are curently in-force with Liberty Mutual and
up for renewal effective on Pebruary 1, 2016:

v Bl

e TR L ;':.,‘ﬁ!,x.“{“ AL e I gﬂll
Long Term Disability (Core} | 12/1/2012 [ 3,511 $21,847,633 0.380 $996,252
Long Tetm Disability (Buy-Up) | 12/1/2012 1,211 $7,150,519 0,150 $128,709

The information and exhibits inclnded in this proposal outline out tenewal offering for Asdington Public
Schools Group Benefits LTD Plan with Liberty Mutual effective on Febtuary 1, 2016.

Over the course of our partnership, Arlington Public Schools and Liberty Mutual have learned to
understand the complementary nature of our respective organizations and cultures, and work together to
ensure best in class benefits and service are provided to Atlington Public Schools® employees. The
vatious Liberty Mutual departments that have developed working relationships with Arington Public
Schools teport positive nteractions with the Atlington Public Schools benefits team. We believe the
information and exhibits found in this renewal package will be met with approval. All within Libexty
Mutual appreciate Arlington Public Schools’ business and we deeply value you 2s 2 customer. We look
forward to continuing our partnership in the years to come.

Adlington Public Schools | 2/1/16 LTD Renewal & CAM Report
Page 3 of 16




Liberty Mutual Gronp Benefits

Liberty Mutual Team

Our goal is to provide responsive, consistent, and consultative client setvice to help you and your
employees receive the maximum vakae from your disability and life programs. Your team includes:

Izn Lawrence is the dedicated Account Management liaison for all stewardship, comamunication,
process and tactical needs, As the account owner he is responsible for assisting with education, training,
and support for all programs and benefit plan/process questions. He provides ongoing assessment and
analysis of yourt programs experience and provides recommendations to enhance your benefit plans.

Jati Lawrence
Account Service Manager
lanJawrence@ld Mutual.com
(603) 285-4142
Cell: (704) 608-5380
13830 Ballantyne Cotporate Place, Suite 400
Chatlotte, NC 28277

Gretz Seay, Repional Setvice Manager, is tesponsible for the overall setvice and retention of Liberty’s
Southerh Region Group Beaefits customers, which includes Adington Public Schools, She is actively
involved in meetings and renewal discussions, and can be used as an alternate contact to Ian at any time,
Greta Seay
Repional Service Manager
Greta.Seay@UibertyMutual.com
(603) 285-4115
Cell: (407) 473-3450
11912 Graces Way
Clermont, FL 34711

Catl Perty is the Senior Group Disability Sales Consultant, he is responsible for the strategic
requirements on Arlington Public Schools’ program. He facilitates client meetings, evaluates plan
experience, and collaborates with underwriting, to develop altematives in preparation for renewals.

Carl Perry
Senior Group Disability Sales Consultant
Casl Perey@LibertyMutusl.cotn
Cell: (804) 519-2600
7508 Tron Bar Lane
Gainesville, VA 20155

Arlinpton Public Schools | 2/1/16 LTD Renewat & CAM Report
Page 4 of 16




Liberty Mutual Group Benefits

Benefits of Liberty Mutual Partnership

Since the implementation of Atlington Public Schools in December 2012, the Liberty Mutual team has
worked to deliver a program that meets the needs of Arlington Public Schools’ Benefit Team and

employee population.
Some highliphts of our partnership include:

¢ Libetty Mutual Team:

© Izn Lawrence has a caseload of only 18 large-case acconunts, which ensutes be is always available
to provide additional support wherever needed

¢ 'The Accounnt Service Team worked with Ardington Public Schools duting implementation to
create customized Spanish language employee tools

¢ Implemented enhanced claim correspondence to ensure the APS team is notified only of relevant
claim status changes

s  Claim Setvices Outcomes/Pastnership;
o  Ditect access to Claitns Case Managers
o  Out Physician-based Clinical Model has yielded positive outcomes and limited appeals as
outlined in the attached exhibits
o Sodial Sccutity Advocacy Program assists employees with obtaining Social Security disability,
which produces lower benefit costs, as well as additional benefits to employees

* Additional Services and Enhancements:
©  MylLibertyAssist Setvices :
EAP services available to all employees covered by the Long Term Disability plan

© Disability Report Suite posted to MyLibertyConnection.com
o Claim information and documents available online for Bmployet/HR contacts and employees

Arlington Poblic Schools | 2/1/16 LTD Renewal & CAM Report
Page 5 of 16




Liberty Mutual Group Benefits

LTD Renewal Analysis

The exhibits on the following pages include 28 months of experience from December 1, 2012 through
Match 31, 2015, due to the incurted but not repotted petiod. Duting this titneframe, the plan has
Auctuated significantly with the most recent period seeing 2 loss ratio of 45.4% versus 96.1% for the
prior reporting period, The Combined Loss Ratio since inception is 77.0% with 14 claims open at the
time of this report with reserves totaling $1,006,053 and an avetage reserve amount of §71,860.

Since inception, the incidence levels have remazined steady with an averape incidence rate of 14.71
claims per 1,000 employees. Arlington Public Schools’ total Constant Loss Ratio and average incidence
level are within Liberty’s tolerable loss expectations for the rate guarantee petiod.

Adlington Puoblic Schools | 2/1/16 LTD Renewal & CAM Report
Page B of 16 :




Liberty Mutual Group Benefits

LTD Incurred Claim Analysis

Renewal Exhibit By Year of Incarral valued as of:

Incutred But Not Reported Pexiod:

Paid Ciaims
Resvew Perfads
Naber of sosths

12/01/12 - 03/31713
04/01/13 - 03/31/14
04/01/14 - 03/31/15
B4/01/2015 - 05/31/2015
Total Paid Cizims

Chim Regerve

Incurced Claims

Time Value Adj,

Net Incutred (laims
Constant Fremiom
Constant Loss Ratio
Avernge Number of Lives
Life Yeats

Open Claims

Closed Claims

Denied Claims

Actual # of Incurred Cloime*

Actual Incidence /1,000%
Average Incurred Per Claim#®

6/1/2015

04/01/2015 - 05/31/2015

12/0t/2012
03/31/2013
4

$35,076
$316,630
60,658
54,528
$416,892
§26,162
$443,054
($8,855)
$434,199
381,137
13.9%
4,068
1,386
1
27
2
28

20,65
$15,507

04/01/2013 04/01/2014
03/31/2014 03/31/2015
12 12
$167,671
268,696 $150,491
$28,147 §63,692
$484,514 $214,183
$665,079 $314,812
$1,149,593 $528,995
(836,267) ($7,451)
$1,13,326 $521,544
51,159,010 1,147,938
9%61% 45.4%
4,109 3,984
4,109 3,984
5 1t
54 a
10 13
59 52
14.36 13.05
$18,870 $10,030

*Based on Year of Incurral- Open, Closed, aund Pending Claims only

Atlington Public Schools | 2/1/16 LTD Renewal 8 CAM Report

Page 7 of 16

Tolaly
28

835,076
$B4,301
$499,845
55,367

1,145,580

$1,006,053

2421642
(852,573)

$2,069,059

$2,688,085
77.0%
4,054
9,449
17
22
25
139

U
$14,885




Liberty Mutual Group Benefits

Valued as oft 6/1/2015
Renewal Date: 2/1/2016

Summary of Reserve Detail

4621xxx 9/10/1948  1/30/2013 M $5,627 $4,310 $26,162
3228500 3/31/1958  4/16/2013 M $2,099 $213 $17,067
32823 6/3/1963 6/5/2015 M $4,051 $2,596 $208,464
49090 10/12/1964  9/4/2013 F $4,708 $4,708 $297,372
4801x0x¢ 1/11/1963  12/3/2013 R $5,627 $2,280 $112,454
3314xmxx 12/12/1957  1/31/2014 M $4,173 $417 $29,721
50483 5/10/1953  6/17/2014 F $1,703 $1,703 $19,907
5030xxx 7/25/1963  6/21/2014 M §5,104 $5,104 $88,811
3365xmx B/20/1947 7/5/2014 M $1,953 $1,953 $14,035
3374xxx 8/11/1870  9/10/2014 F $2,382 $2,382 $60,060
5093xx 7/12/1962 117472014 M $5,603 $5,603 $77,213
3438xxx 2/25{1963  12/4/2014 M $2,251 $2,251 $42,289
3idsnx 11/27/1984 1/5/2015 F $2,570 $2,570 $5,158
3422xwx 3/30/1962 2/7/2015 3 $2,079 $208 $6,438
LTD Renewal Action

Although one more significant claim could potentially cause the Plan to tun at a loss, due to the recent
positive trends in the plan experience and incidence levels, we ate very happy to be able to offer an

“As-Is” tenewal for Aslington Public Schools’ LTD Plan with an accompanying 3 year

guatantee through January 31, 2019.

Ardington Public Schools | 2/1/16 LTD Renewal & CAM Report

Pege B of 16




Liberfy Mutual Group Benefits

Renewal Proposal Summary

Group benefits ptograms play an important £ole in attraciing and retaining talented employees and
maintaining productivity, Liberty Mutual Group Benefits is proud fo be Arington Public Schools’ group
benefits carrer of choice and supporting your employees is our first priority.

Knowing that price and plan stability are also important to you and your employecs, we believe the
information and exhibits found in this renewal package will meet your future plan objectives. We
continually review plan design and characteristics of our customers in order to determine appropriate
pticing to ensute a successful partnership.

We ate conftdent that the proposed pricing will ensure stability and growth in the coming years. We
consistently sttive 1o exceed our customers’ expectations in both pticing and setvice in ordet to ensure 2

continued pattoership,

The following pages include the renewal summary as well as a renewal confirmation page:

A 521,847,633 0.380
Long Tetm Disability (Buy-Up) | 1,212 $7,150,519 0.150

Arlington Public Schools | 2/1/16 LTD Renewal & CAM Report
Page B of 16




Liberty Mutual Group Benefits

Arlington Public Schools
Renewal Confirmation and Acceptance Notification

Group Number: 03-510066

The following renewsl rates are accepted and ate to be in force for the petiod of Februaty 1, 2016
through January 31, 2019,

Product; Rate/Fee:
» LTD CotePlan $.38 / $100 MCP
* LTD Buy-Up Plan $.15/$100 MCP

It is understood that Libeety Mutnal reserves \Ci\;w\ e M

the right to reevaluate renewal terms during the ]
policy year if, (a) the number of lives or volume Acce?ted by (Signaune)

change by more than +/- }\M Y e A &

15%; or. (b) the plan of benefits change; ot {¢)

when a division, associated company or Print Name

affiliate is added ot deleted from this group or : b

{d) the requested setvices changes. All other Dﬁg AR G- .\jﬁr gz e
standard terms and conditions apply. Fifle :

OBt )

Arlington Public Schools | 2/1/16 LTD Renewal & CAM Report
Page 10 of 16




Liberty Wutual Group Benefits

Introduction to Consultative Account Management (CAM) Report

Atlington Public Schools hag been a valued Liberty Mutual customer since December 1, 2012,
Enclosed ate the resuits of the July 1, 2015 valued Consultative Account Management (CAM)
Report. The objective of the CAM Report summary is to provide Atlington Public Schools with an
undesstanding of the petformance of their disahility program and to provide recommendations on
areas of improvement. ‘The data collected has been compared to Liberty Mutual’s complete book of
business, as well as industry data. The data contains similat groups in the Elementaty and Secondaty
Schools Industry (SIC 8211).

Adington Public Schools | 2/1/16 LTD Renewal & CAM Report
Page 11 016




Liberty Mutual Group Benefits

LTD Profile Overview

The petiod of time nsed for the Long Term Disability (LTD) section of this Consultative Account
Management (CAM) report is 1/1/2013 through 6/30/2015. This is determined by subtracting the
LID elimination perod ftom our valuation date of 7/1/15 to ensute only fully revealed claims are
captured in out analysis,

During the past 30 months, Liberty has received a total of 168 LTD claims for APS with 19
remaining open as of the time of this report and 25 being initially denied. The average incurred
amount per claim is $13,877 and the total incurred amount since inception is $1,984,359.

o e

2013 - 2015 "Total Closed % Denied %
Number of Cases 168 124 4% 25 15%
Total Paid $1,096,537  $433,788 40% $662,750 60%
Reserves §8B7,822 §887.822
Total Ineuteed $1,984,359  §1,321,610 67% $662,750 33%
Average Incurred $13,877 §69,558
Sreeiases nginanan ey

Jan B 7
Beb 4 8
Mar 12 4
Apr [ 15
May é 3
Jun 4 5
Jul 5 6
Aug 5 4
Sep 6 3
Oct 9 6
Nov 4 4
iDec g 3
Total 75 68 &
Average & 6 3

n Public Schools | 2/1/16 LTD Renewal & CAM Report
Page 12 of 16




Liberty Mutual Group Benefits

LTD Medical Diagnostic Overview

The exhibit below provides an overview of the medical categoties that Atlington Public Schools
employees” claitos fall into. Due to the relatively short Elimination Petiod that is included in the
Plan, there was a high incidence of maternity claits with this categoty comptising 57.7% of claims
incurred, but only 8.5% of all expenses incurted.

There were three medical categories that drove up the total claim expenditures for the APS LTD
Plan: Cancet, Nervous System, and Other Muscle/Skeletal claims. These three categories tepresent
approximately 69% of all claitn costs while only comptising 24% of all claims apptoved.

e e R A T

E iafiicaticlategotyshnatysis &ifd /4y S
Current Pcrm:] hherty Mu’am] Book Difference
Claims Incurred Claims Yacuered Claime Incurred

Dingnostic Catepory Coont % Dollaa % Ye % % %

Infectious & Parasitic 4] 0.0% $0 0% 22% 28% 22% -28%
Cancer 10 7.0% $450,733 23.4% 11.2% 8.3% 4.2% 15.1%
Eodoctine & Metabolic o 0.0% 0 0% 1.9% 21% -1.9% -21%
Heact Disease & Circulatory 9 6.3% $176,544 2.2 13.4% 125% -11% -3.3%
Mental & Nervous 2 1.4% 850,998 37% 6.7% 55% -5.3% 2%
Nervons System 4 2.8% §450,539 24% 16.1% 228% -13.3% 0.6%
Respiratory Systen 1 07% 529,727 L5% 3.3% 25% -3.1% 1.0%
Digestive System 4 2.B% $7.218 Gd% 26% 3.1% 0.2% “LT%
Genttontingey System 3 21% $9,17¢ 0.5% 2.9% 27% 0.8% ~2.8%
Maiernity 82 57.7% $164,537 &3% Gi% 00% 57.6% B.5%
Back 4 2.8% $122.437 6.4% 16.1% 16.2% “13.2% -9.9%
Other Muscle/Skeletal 23 14.1% $425,623 22.1% 17.3% 14.3% -3.2% 7.8%
Eyt, Bar, Nose & Throat 0 0.0% $0 0.0% 29% 3.2% 25% -3.2%
Alcohol & Drug 0 0.0% $0 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 1% 0.1%
Miscellancous 3 21% £26,097 1.4% 2.6% 3.4% 0.5% -2 0%

"LCotals 142 100% $1,924,525 100% 100% 100%

Adlington Public Schools | 2/1/16 LTD Renewal & CAM Repott
Page 13 of 16




Liberty Mutual Group Benefits

LTD Closure and Denial Analysis

Closures:

Between 1/1/13 and 6/30/2015, 124 of Adlington Public Schools’ LTD claims were closed, The list below
provides a description of the closute reasons by type.

Max:imum Matermty ZDumnon
Return to Work- Own Oceupation 25 claims
Retusn to Wotk- Any Occupation 2 claitms
Death 4 claims
Not Totally Disabled (Own Occ) 9 claims
Not Totally Disabled (Any Occ) 1 claim
Maximum Dutation 3 claimg
Failuste t0 Provide Proof 2 claims
Confractual Closute 1 ¢laim

Denials:

Between 1/1/13 and 6/30/15, 25 Adlington Public Schools’ LTD claims were denied. These denial
reasons are outlined below:

Elimination Penod not- Met | 9 cla.tms |
Not Totally Disabled {(Own Occ) 6 claims
Failure to Provide Proof 5 claims
Claim Withdrawn 3 claiss
Pre-Existing Condition 1 claim
Employee not Eligible 1 claim

Atlington Public Schools | 2/1/16 LTD Renewal 8 CAM Report
Page 14 of 16




Liberty Mutual Group Benefits

Case Management Services

The exhibit below provides data documenting the case management efforts of Liberty Mutual’s team
of designated Disability Case Managers that are assigned to suppozt the Arlington Public Schaols’
Benefits teamn. During the past year, there has been documented savings of §36,222 due to the
utilization of Liberty’s Matiaged Disability Sexvices (MDS) versus a total referral cost of §$8,066,
These savings demonstiate the significant impact that Liberty’s Clinical Claim Model has on both
chitn outcomes and the long-term cost of the LTD Plan to Adington Public Schools.

—r

RAFEHENESEAaRRE RO u Ty 2018 S 53073015
Cages Cases Renurs on
Refesred Claged Coat Savings Investment
'Vocational Rehabilitatdon g 0 $2,527 30 0:1
iManaged Disability Scrvices 5 1 5447 $36,222 811
Subrogation 0 g $0 0 n/fa
Special Investigation Unit 4 0 $8,068 $0 0:1

$36222__

T

4/1/2015 - 6/30/2015 1/1/2015 - 3/31/2015
Online 4 23.5% 7 41.2%
Tetemetive Voice Response ] 0.0% 0 0.0%
Telephonic i2 70.6% 10 58.8%
Cither i 5.9% 0 0.0%
17 100.0%

]ﬂ?.ﬂ%

T trai

e S DR S e
Duration in ‘Totals Not Applied Applied Denied

i

Ineligible
0-12 10 ] 1 1 0 0 1] % 22%
1324 R 7 3 ¢ 0 ] 4 0 57% 54%
25-36 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 100% T6%
37-48 [} 0 0 4] 0 4 (1] 0% 91%
A0+ 0 ] 0 [§] 1] G i] 0% 97%
Tatals 20 11 i 1 [3] 7 0 35%
‘Total =12 mos 10 3 1] 0 0 7 0 70%
SSAP Refercala 3 1 0 ) 0 2 0 67%

Adlington Public Schools | 2/1/16 LTD Renewal & CAM Report
Page 15 of 16




Liberty Mutual Group Benefits

Closing

We hape that you have found this information beneficial. As we continue to compile data into out
library for the Plan, our reporting capabilities and trend analysis will become further enhanced.
Ongoing, in addition to this data, we will provide comparisons of how Arlington Public Schools
compates to the rest of the industry in regards to claims exposure and plan design. By analyzing
these ttends, we will be able to provide Atlington Public Schools with plan recommendations as
applicable. We sincerely appreciate the opportunity to review this report with you and look forward

to continuing our pattnetship.

Our clinical approach is designed to provide you with 2 benefits program that reduces absenteeism
by appropriately managing absences. During the reporting period, this clinical approach provided
positive results for Arlington Public Schools by helping to facilitate return 0 wotk outcomes that
wete heneficial for both Atlington Public Schools” Benefits Team and its employees.

We sincerely appreciate the opportunity to review and discuss the enclosed information with you.
Our desite is to partner with Adington Public Schools to responsibly manage its LTD program
while ensuring that employees are using the benefits plan tesponsibly. The retarn-on-investment for
Aslington Public Schools is having 2 ptovider with a track record of reducing absenteeism, lost work
days and future clains experience.

Adington Public $chools ] 2/1/16 LTD Renewal & CAM Report
Pape 16 of 16




